

Hearing Date and Time: December 18, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. (EST)

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
: In re: Chapter 11
: MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., Case No.: 09-50026 (MG)
: f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.,
: Debtors. (Jointly Administered)
-----X

**THE SIGNATORY PLAINTIFFS' AND PARTICIPATING UNITHOLDERS'
REPLY BRIEF REGARDING NEW GM'S PHASE 1 STANDING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. New GM Fails To Establish Prudential Standing, Ending The Phase 1 Standing Inquiry.....	3
II. New GM Does Not Have Phase 1 Standing Under Bankruptcy Code Section 1109 Because It Lacks A Direct Stake In The Phase 1 Dispute And Is Not A Creditor Or Holder Of An Equitable Claim Against The GUC Trust.....	6
A. New GM Lacks A Sufficient Direct Interest For Phase 1 Standing.	6
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Conceded New GM’s Status As A Party In Interest For Phase 1.....	11
C. New GM Should Not Be Permitted To Intervene In Phase 1 Because It Has Not Demonstrated Cause And Its Interests Are Adequately Represented.....	12
III. New GM Lacks Constitutional Standing In Phase 1 Because It Fails To Show A Concrete And Particularized Injury Implicated In Phase 1.	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re C.P. Hall Co.</u> , 750 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<u>In re Caldor, Inc.—NY</u> , 193 B.R. 182 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)	6
<u>Church Mut. Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Assurance Co. (In re Heating Oil Partners, LP)</u> , 422 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<u>Coalition of 9/11 Families, Inc. v. Rampe</u> , No. 04 Civ. 6941, 2005 WL 323747 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2005)	5
<u>In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.</u> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8, 9, 14
<u>Hillside Metro Assocs., LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</u> , 747 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4, 5, 13
<u>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</u> , 101 B.R. 844 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	6, 7, 11, 13
<u>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</u> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	3, 4, 11
<u>Kowalski v. Tesmer</u> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	3
<u>Kyrs. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Refco, Inc. (In re Refco Inc.)</u> , 505 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<u>Lazard v. Texaco, Inc. (In re Texaco Inc.)</u> , 81 B.R. 820 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	11
<u>Levin v. Tiber Holding Corp.</u> , 277 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<u>In re Old Carco LLC</u> , 500 B.R. 683 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	3, 6, 13
<u>Parker v. Motors Liquidation Co. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</u> , 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6

<u>Premium Mortg. Corp. v. Equifax, Inc.</u> , 583 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<u>In re Quigley Co.</u> , 391 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<u>In re Residential Capital, LLC</u> , Case No. 12-12020, 2013 WL 6698365 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2013), aff’d sub nom. <u>Scott v. Residential Capital, LLC (In re Residential Capital, LLC)</u> , No. 14 Civ. 761, 2015 WL 629416 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2015)	6, 7
<u>Roslyn Sav. Bank v. Comcoach Corp. (In re Comcoach Corp.)</u> , 698 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1983).....	7
<u>S. Blvd., Inc. v. Martin Paint Stores (In re Martin Paint Stores)</u> , 207 B.R. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	9, 13
<u>In re Sapphire Dev., LLC v. McKay</u> , 523 B.R. 1 (D. Conn. 2014).....	11, 14
<u>Scott v. Residential Capital, LLC (In re Residential Capital, LLC)</u> , No. 14 Civ. 761, 2015 WL 629416 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2015)	11
<u>Shea v. Royal Enters., Inc.</u> , No. 09 Civ. 8709, 2011 WL 43460 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2011).....	5
<u>In re Standard Insulations, Inc.</u> , 138 B.R. 947 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1992).....	9
<u>Steffan v. Perry</u> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	3
<u>In re Stone Barn Manhattan LLC</u> , 405 B.R. 68 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<u>In re Suffolk Reg’l Off-Track Betting Corp.</u> , 462 B.R. 397 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<u>Tamir v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</u> , No. 12-CV-4780, 2013 WL 4522926 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013).....	5
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1109.....	2, 6, 7, 12
Other Authorities	
Fed R. Bankr P. 2018.....	12

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9013.....	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	12
U.S. Const., art. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
